<b>RESOLUTION NO.</b>	

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SAN MATEO FOR AIRPORT BOULEVARD BETWEEN PENINSULA AVENUE AND LANG ROAD

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Airport Boulevard between Peninsula Avenue and Lang Road is situated on County owned land within the City of San Mateo; and

**WHEREAS**, said road provides access to a number of local businesses, including several which directly serve San Francisco Airport; and

WHEREAS, maintenance of this road segment was previously defined through a multiagency maintenance agreement which was allowed to expire; and

WHEREAS, both the City of San Mateo and San Mateo County are interested in identifying on-going maintenance responsibility for Airport Boulevard between Peninsula Avenue and Lang Road in order to preserve local access of the road; and

WHEREAS, both the City and County agree that it would be most appropriate for the City of San Mateo to accept on-going maintenance responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the City and County wish to enter into an agreement which would formalize such a maintenance arrangement through the transfer of the existing road

easement to the City of San Mateo.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the execution of an agreement between the City of San Mateo and the County of San Mateo which transfers the existing road easement to the City of San Mateo and obligates the City to maintain said road in accordance with the terms of the agreement, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

\* \* \* \* \* \*